
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at 2.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss G Duckworth (0116 3056226) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 (Chairman) 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman  
 

 
 

 

 To note that Mr. T. Richardson CC was nominated Chairman elect 
to the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council held on 17 May 2017 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library 
Services - Progress Report on Community 
Managed Libraries. 
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

11.  
  

Help to Live at Home Implementation, 
Procurement and Lessons Learned. 
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 17 - 56) 

12.  
  

Supporting People with Learning Disabilities 
into Employment. 
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 12 
September 2017 at 2.00pm 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 7 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

In Attendance: 
 
Mr. D. W. Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
 

56. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

57. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

58. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

59. Urgent Items.  
 
The Chairman advised that she had agreed to consider the following urgent item of 
business: 
 

 Care Quality Commission Inspection Report on the Hales Group and the Actions 
Taken by Council 

 
60. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

61. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

62. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

63. Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20.  
 
The Committee considered a Cabinet report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-2020, the associated delivery 
plan and the work taking place to restructure the Department. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member in introducing the item drew members’ attention to the 
ongoing and significant rises in those requiring care and the difficulties the Council had 
experienced in recruiting and retaining staff in this area. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Strategy aimed to stabilise and re-structure the Department and would result in 
around £2.9 million of savings. It was hoped that a balance could be struck which, 
whilst efficient, would enable the wider sector to be supported; 
 

 There remained a good level of engagement with some private sector care 
providers and the Council continued to meet with them regularly. It was hoped that 
the Strategy would embed a new way of working which would enable the Council to 
engage and be more pro-active in its work with the independent sector and the 
direct payment market. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2016-20 be supported. 
 

64. Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults 2017-22.  
 
The Committee considered a Cabinet report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning the Leicestershire Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults (aged 18 
– 64) 2017-22 which was subject to a Cabinet decision at its meeting on 10 March. A 
copy of the report and a supplementary report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member in introducing the item drew members’ attention to the 
positive effects of the Strategy which would enable those affected to be cared for in a 
more independent setting to achieve a more fulfilling life.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Accommodation Strategy for Working Age Adults 2017-22 be commended to the 
Cabinet. 
 

65. Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plans 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Local Safeguarding Board which set out the business plan priorities for the 

6



 
 

 

 

coming year, 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Independent Chairman, Mr. Paul Burnett outlined the priorities going forward and 
advised the Committee that these had been heavily influenced by the Care Act. He drew 
particular attention to the number of cases of “self-neglect” leading to increasing numbers 
of adult protection alerts. This remained a challenging issue as cases were not always 
visible to trained staff or local communities. 
 
In response to a comment regarding the engagement of partner organisations, it was 
noted that there was a good level of engagement, though there remained some issues in 
the dissemination of important safeguarding messages to frontline staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the comments now made, the priorities of the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Board in relation to adult safeguarding be supported. 
 

66. Performance Report 2016/17 - Position at December 2016.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults and 
Communities concerning an update on performance as at the end of December 2016. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is field with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the fact 
that the number of delayed transfers of care at the University Hospital Leicester as a 
direct result of the Council’s Adult Social Care team had dropped from 12 in the last 
period to only 1. Though delayed transfers of care were currently marked with a “red” 
rating, the Council remained above average for this area of performance. 
 
A set of recommendations around improving discharge services was being taken forward 
with the aim of them being implemented by the summer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance position as at December 2016 be noted. 
 

67. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 June at 2.00pm. 
 

68. Urgent Item: Care Quality Commission Inspection Report on the Hales Group and the 
Actions Taken by Council  
 
The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided that it was of an 
urgent nature in view of the recent publication of the CQC’s report on the Hales Group 
and the need to enable members to have a debate on the matter and ask questions of 
officers. A copy of a report, marked “Urgent Item”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the fact 
that, whilst the CQC inspection report was of significant disappointment, the Hales Group 
had since recruited staff and were known to be making improvements which had led to a 
significant reduction in missed calls. Hales Group’s next CQC inspection was scheduled 

7



 
 

 

 

for June which it was hoped would reflect the improvements that had since been made. 
The Committee was due to consider a report at its June meeting concerning the lessons 
learned from the Help to Live at Home process. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 In response to disappointment being expressed that the Group’s lack of staff had 
not been picked up as part of the mobilisation process and due diligence, it was 
noted it was standard procedure for the provider winning the contract to be given up 
to six months to allow them the time to recruit mobilise the staff necessary to carry 
out the work. It was felt that, whilst Hales Group’s business plan had been good, 
their implementation of it had ultimately proven to be poor; 
 

 Whilst it was unfortunate that Hales Group’s issues in recruiting and mobilising staff 
had been discovered late in the process, it had been possible to remove those 
service users considered to be most at risk and place them in another setting. The 
actions of Council staff who had been required to work beyond their usual hours in 
order to address these issues were praised; 
 

 Hales Group was not the only care provider with which the Council had concerns 
though Hales Group were the only provider viewed as being “inadequate” by the 
CQC. It was known that most providers had adequate care plans in place; 
 

 Whilst the situation that occurred was clearly regrettable, it had to be viewed within 
what was seen as a challenging market position for domiciliary care. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

69. Chairman's Announcement.  
 
As it was the final meeting of the Committee in this Council term, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank o
[...]
ed so far, through a mixture of annual reviews and 
continued officer links, suggests that a range of exciting and innovative activities has 
been undertaken which has had a positive impact on local communities. 

 
44  Common themes are emerging around challenges for the future and these will 

continue to be reviewed by officers in partnership with local groups and reported 
accordingly so that solutions can be found that support the future sustainability of 
each library. 

 
45 The lessons learned from the process so far will inform the future development and 

implementation of the Communities Strategy. 
 
46 Five libraries are set to transfer, but a range of complications have meant that there 

has been some delay in transferring each of them.  Officers remain confident that the 
transfers will be completed in 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 

14



Recommendations 
 
47 It is recommended that: 
 

a) The Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny committee note the progress 
made with libraries that have transferred to community management. 
 

b) The progress with Braunstone Town, Desford, Kirby Muxloe, Ibstock and 
Mountsorrel be noted. 

 
Background papers 
 
Report to the Cabinet on 19 April 2016 ‘Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4601&Ver=4 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
48 This report will be circulated to all members of the Council via the Members’ News in 

Brief. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Jon Wilson, Director of Adults and Communities 
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7454 
Email: jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk 
 
Nigel Thomas, Head of Service, Communities and Wellbeing 
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7379 
Email: nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
49 An Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) for each of the 36 

community libraries was appended to the Cabinet report dated 19 November 2014 
and can be accessed via the following link - http://ow.ly/105GkG 

 
50 The EHRIA process is iterative in nature and Equality and Human Rights 

Improvement Plans, attached to the EHRIA, outlines mitigating actions to be 
monitored should there be any decision to close libraries in these areas. 

 
51 An online interactive community profile for the libraries has been established which 

outlines key features associated with the community from a number of criteria.  This 
can be viewed through the following link: http://ow.ly/JmQgE 

 

15

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4601&Ver=4
mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk
http://ow.ly/105GkG
http://ow.ly/JmQgE


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JUNE 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 

HELP TO LIVE AT HOME 
LESSONS LEARNED, IMPLEMENTATION AND PROCUREMENT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary of the lessons 

learned report completed in May 2017, and an overview of the implementation of the 
Help to Live at Home (HTLAH) service, following its launch on the 7 November 2016. 

 
2.  The report also provides an update on the procurement process for the three vacant 

West Leicestershire lots, the action taken following the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection undertaken on one of the new providers (Hales Group).  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
3. HTLAH is an integrated service between Leicestershire County Council, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) and West 
Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (WLCCG).  It is an essential component 
of the five year plan to transform health and care in Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland and is targeted at two specific groups of people: 
 

 Those in need of
[...]
kly management steering group 
that provided direction and focus for the delivery of HTLAH throughout the planning 
and implementation phases. 

 
Current Position 
 
8. The HTLAH service has been operational for over six months and the delivery picture 

is steadily improving.  The progress made has had a positive impact on people 
accessing packages of care both from hospital discharge and in the community.  
Since November 2016, a total of 57,109 hours (an average of 1,903 per week) of 
new care have been commissioned for service users.  The time taken to arrange 
care packages has improved and is now better than it was before November 2016. 

 
9. Currently, 933 people are receiving domiciliary care from a HTLAH lead provider and 

712 people are receiving care from other providers as part of the contingency 
arrangements.  A further 674 people decided to arrange their own care via a direct 
payment. This increase in the number of people receiving a direct payment is positive 
given the increased choice and control this can offer to many older people. 

 
10. A plan has been developed to transfer people with a contingency provider to their 

HTLAH provider, or to offer a direct payment as an alternative. The transfer of people 
from contingency providers to HTLAH providers is underway and the work is being 
undertaken by a dedicated team.  

  
11. The number of complaints received from service users regarding domiciliary care has 

stabilised since the concerns regarding missed calls that arose in the period after go 
live in November 2016.  Since the beginning of February 2017 to date, a total of six 
complaints have been made to the Council about the domiciliary care service.  The 
number and nature of these complaints is similar to those received before November 
2016. 

 
12. A CQC inspection on the Hales Group took place in November 2016.  The Hales 

Group is the HTLAH provider for Blaby, Countesthorpe, Narborough, Lutterworth, 
Birstall and Anstey.  The 
[...]
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): 

… ……………………………………………………. 
 
Date: 14th September 2016…………………………… 
 
 

 

x 

x 

55

mailto:louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JUNE 2017 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 

INTO EMPLOYMENT 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update members of the Committee on the progress 

made around supporting people with learning disabilities into employment and to 
summarise the work that is being planned for the forthcoming period. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

  
2. Promoting the employment for people with learning disabilities was a cornerstone of 

the 2001 “Valuing People – A new strategy for people with learning disabilities for the 
21st century” and its update “Valuing People Now – Making it happen in 2009”.  
 

3. The Care Act 2014, which was implemented in 2015 places an emphasis on 
promoting independence and wellbeing alongside supporting individuals in ways 
which prevent, reduce and delay the need for formal services and where they have a 
clear need for social care, that their needs are met in ways which promote maximum 
independence, choice and control.  

 
4. The Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2020 sets out how the department will meet the 

requirements of the Care Act within available resources by making full use of 
community support which is underpinned by a solution focused, progressive support 
that maximises independence. 
 

5.   The Special Educational Needs code of practice reiterates the need for the local 
authority to ensure that young people are prepared for adulthood, which includes 
ensuring that their future education and/ or employment needs are considered as 
part of their transition planning.  

 
Background 
 
6. Historically, the Council’s performance on the proportion of people with lear
[...]
. 

 
12. The Chief Executive’s Department have developed a bid for the Department of Work 

and Pensions (DWP) Local Supported Employment Proof of Concept Fund.  The bid 
centres around building on existing evidence based models used elsewhere to 
develop a Leicestershire offer for supported employment for those individuals eligible 
for support from adult social care.  If the bid is successful it is envisaged that this will 
be externally commissioned and will contain an element of payment for the provider 
achieving successful outcomes. 

 
Next Steps 
 
13. The department will be continuing its work with local providers on developing more 

employment opportunities through the existing framework agreement and if 
successful with the bid the DWP local supported employment proof of concept 
programme. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
14. There are not currently any resource implications, but should the bid to the DWP 

Local Supported Employment Proof of Concept Fund then match funding of 
£136,000 will be required. This can be met from within current departmental 
resources.   

 
Conclusion 
 
15. This report outlines the significant progress the department has made in enabling 

people with learning disabilities to improve their opportunities to access employment.  
The department aims to work with other partners to build on the success over the 
coming years.  

  

59



 

 

Background Papers 
 

 Adult Social Care Strategy 2016–2020 
http://corpedrmsapp:8087/Intranet%20File%20Plan/Departmental%20Intranets/Adults%20and%20Communities/2012%20-
%2013/Departmental%20Administration/ASC%20Policies%20and%20Procedures/ASC_Strategy_2016-2020_P0358_12.pdf 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None  
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Jon Wilson, Director of Adults and Communities 
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7454 
Email: jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk   
 

Heather Pick , Assistant Director  

Adults and Communities Department 

Tel: 0116 305 7456 

Email:  heather.pick@leics.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 

16. There are no equalities or human rights implications arising directly from this 
report. However, it is recognised that Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessments will be required for specific pieces of work referred to within the 
report, for example Community Life Choices, which have already been conducted 
within those work streams. 

 

60

http://corpedrmsapp:8087/Intranet%20File%20Plan/Departmental%20Intranets/Adults%20and%20Communities/2012%20-%2013/Departmental%20Administration/ASC%20Policies%20and%20Procedures/ASC_Strategy_2016-2020_P0358_12.pdf
http://corpedrmsapp:8087/Intranet%20File%20Plan/Departmental%20Intranets/Adults%20and%20Communities/2012%20-%2013/Departmental%20Administration/ASC%20Policies%20and%20Procedures/ASC_Strategy_2016-2020_P0358_12.pdf
mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:heather.pick@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017
	10 Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services - Progress Report on Community Managed Libraries
	11 Help to Live at Home Implementation, Procurement and Lessons Learned
	HTLAH Implementation Procurement and Lessons Learned App A
	HTLAH Implementation, Procurement and Lessons Learned App B

	12 Supporting People with Learning Disabilities into Employment



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 20 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. J. Morgan 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

In attendance 
 
 Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
 
That the appointment of Mr T. J. Richardson CC as Chairman of the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2018 be noted. 
 

(Mr. T. J. Richardson CC in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman  
 
That Dr. P. Bremner CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Adults and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The following question had been received under Standing Order 35, and was put to 
the Chairman of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Question by Mr J Field, resident: 
 
“In my opinion this council maintains a computer network surveillance infrastructure 
which its staff abuse for voyeuristic purposes (most probably the Clearswift employee 
monitoring program).  I have pursued this matter with the executive body without 
satisfaction and so need to pass the problem up to the regulators.  Is proper oversight 
being maintained over the way the Library & IT staff use these surveillance technologies?  
Can you provide details of the person conducting this oversight, the dates on 
which they last performed this function and details of their report?” 

 



 
 

 

2 

Reply by the Chairman: 
 
“Leicestershire County Council utilises a range of products to protect its networks.  These 
are server based and controlled/used by the I&T department.  Only I&T have access to 
these tools.  Library staff, and staff outside of LCC I&T, do not have access. 

As Clearswift has been referred to, this is installed on the LCC estate.  It is an email/web 
filtering software used to protect the LCC network.  This product is configured by I&T 
services to detect spam email and bar specific web site content.  Library staff do not have 
access to this. 

I&T staff do not monitor individual sessions or provide usage information unless 
requested to do so in very specific cases where a breach of the terms of the Council’s 
computer usage policies is being investigated.” 
 
Mr Field asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“I think the answer given is inadequate, as it does not address my request for details of 
the person conducting the oversight, any dates or any findings, and this needs to be 
addressed.” 
 
The Director subsequently responded as follows: 
 
“I will look into Mr Field’s question, and provide him with a written response directly.” 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

10. Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services - Progress Report on Community 
Managed Libraries  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities giving an 
update on community managed libraries.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the 
positive progress that had been made, along with the work to be undertaken with the five 
libraries which had not yet transferred to community management.  Members were 
informed that since writing the report, officers had been advised that the indicative costs 
provided by the print supplier up until 2019 would be subject to change, and therefore 
could influence the advice that would be given to local groups. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 In response to a query around the contingency fund of £150,000 to support groups 
with significant repairs to transferred buildings, it was reported that, from the first 
calls for bids, approximately £45,000 had been claimed by five groups.  This had 
been for items such as replacement heating systems and funding to deal with 
health and safety issues.  The amount of individual bids had not exceeded 
£10,000; 

 

 Running costs would be met by the local authority for the first two years, after 
which support would be tapered off at a rate of 20% per annum.  Concern was 
raised around the risks associated with this, and it was stated that the Council 
would support local groups’ bids for funding wherever possible and provide advice 
and guidance on making libraries sustainable. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) That the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 

progress made with libraries that have transferred to community management; 
 

(b) That the progress with Braunstone Town, Desford, Kirby Muxloe, Ibstock and 
Mountsorrel be noted. 

 
11. Help to Live at Home Implementation, Procurement and Lessons Learned  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities on the 
lessons learned, implementation and procurement surrounding the Help to Live at Home 
service.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member, in introducing the item, drew members’ attention to the initial 
difficulties associated with the service, and the key learning.  However, progress had 
been made over the last six months, and this had had a positive impact on people 
accessing packages of care.   
 
Members felt that the language used in the lessons learnt report was not easy to 
understand, and although it was recognised that the report was primarily aimed at 
professionals, it was hoped that the lessons learnt would help with further integration and 
joint working. 
 



 
 

 

4 

In response to questions, members were advised as follows:- 
 

 The estimated savings from the introduction of Help to Live at Home were 
£1million.   This saving requirement had been met, notwithstanding the difficulties 
encountered in the roll out and the additional costs incurred as a result; 
 

 The bidders of the second open competitive process for the three West 
Leicestershire lots met the quality thresholds but there were technical issues with 
their bids.  The negotiation process now underway was a recognised procurement 
process and the successful bidder would have to meet all specifications in the 
tender documents.  There would be no reduction in these requirements; 

 

 Work was underway to produce a post implementation review which would be 
available towards the end of the summer. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) That the summary of the lessons learned report and the overview of the Help to 

Live at Home Service be noted; 
 

(b) That the update on the procurement process for the three vacant West 
Leicestershire lots, and the action taken following the Care Quality Commission 
inspection undertaken on the Hales Group, be noted; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to provide members with a post implementation review 
update. 

 
12. Supporting People with Learning Disabilities into Employment  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities giving an 
update around supporting people with learning disabilities into employment.  A copy of 
the report, marked “Agenda Item 12”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the item, the Cabinet Lead Member drew members’ attention to the 
improvement in performance on the proportion of people with learning disabilities in 
employment, and the bid which had been submitted to the Department of Work and 
Pensions Local Supported Employment Proof of Concept Fund.  It was currently unclear 
when the outcome of the bid would be known, but members would be notified.  Should 
the bid not be successful, the scope of the proposed project would need to be reduced. 
 
Members were further advised that the re-procurement of Community Life Choices 
included a requirement on day care providers to seek out employment and educational 
opportunities for service users.  It was however recognised that due to economic 
conditions the opportunities for employment were reducing.  
 
Members welcomed the work that had been undertaken so far, and asked for a further 
progress report in a year. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
(a) That the progress made around supporting people with learning disabilities into 

employment, and the work being planned, be noted; 
 



 
 

 

5 

(b) That officers be requested to notify members on the outcome of the bid to the 
Department of Work and Pensions Local Supported Employment Proof of Concept 
Fund when it is known; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to provide a further progress report in a year. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 12 September 
2017 at 2.00pm. 
 

14. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 
There were no other items which the Chairman had decided to take as urgent. 
 

2.30 – 3.55pm CHAIRMAN 
20 June 2017 

 


